SN
Pacific Justice

Melvin B. Pearlston Of Counse!

Senijor Counsel Robert B. Hancock

July 28, 2016

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET. SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Erika McCartney in this matter. Ms. McCartney has identified violations of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (*Proposition 65”), which
is codified at California Heath & Safety Code §25249.5 ef. seq., with respect to the products
identtfied below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged
Violator identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with the
identified products. This letter serves as a notice of these violations to the alleged Vioiator and
the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Ms,
McCartney intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days after
effective service of the is notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and
are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 635,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the

copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below.,

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violator”) is:

Shiloh Farms, Inc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemical. The products that are the subject of this
notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Shiloh Farms Organic Cocoa Powder — Cadmium

On May 1, 1997, the State of California officially listed cadmium as a chemical known to
cause developmental toxicity, and male reproductive toxicity.

It should be noted that Ms. McCartney may continue to investigate other products that
may reveal further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the
primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least July 28, 2015, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
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removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a waring that appears on the product label. The Violator violated
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons using these products with appropriate
warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public intcrest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectified, Ms. McCartney is interested in secking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violator to: (1) recall any products already sold, or undertake best efforts to ensure that the
requisite health hazard warnings are provided to those who have received such roducts; (2)
reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposutes to tEe identified
chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (3} pay an
appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposutes
to the identified chemicals, as well as expensive and time-consuming litigation. It should be
noted that counsel cannot (I) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has
expired; or (2) speak for the California Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who
has received this notice. Therefore, while reaching an agreement may satisfy the claims alleged
herein, such agreement may not be satisfactory to public prosecutors.

Ms. McCartnﬁy has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Her
address is 1341 587 Ave. #11, Qakland, California, 94621, Her tclephone number is
707.502.8635. Please direct all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my
attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated on the ketterhead.

Sincerely,
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Robé,rt B I-‘Iancocku '

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Violators only}
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re:  Notice of Proposition 65 Violations

Robert B. Hancock declares:

L. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section
25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulied with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experience or expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposures
to the listed chemicals that arc the subject of the action.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other
information in my possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1}
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2} the facts, studies,

or other data reviewed by those persons.

.
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Dated: July 28, 2016 A5 82
Robert B. Hancock
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declarc under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the following is true and correct:

I am 4 citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am nof a party to
the within action,

On July 28, 20186, I served the following documents: NCTICE OF VIOLATIONS GX
CALIFCRNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET. SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER ARND TCXIC ENFCRCEMENT AT OF
1986 (PROPGSITION 635): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envclope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in
a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Current President or CEQ
Shiloh Farms, Inc. Shiloh Farms, Inc.

191 Comimerce Drive 38 North Belmant Avenue
New Holland, PA 17557-9114 Quakertown, PA 18951

On July 28. 2016, I served the following documents: NOTICE GF ViOLATION
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFGRMATION FOR CERTIFICATE CF
MERIT AS RECGUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d){®)
on the following parties by uploading the foregoing documents at the webpage listed below:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Ste. 2000

P.O. Box 70550

Qakland, CA 94612-0550
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice

On July 28, 2016, I served the following documenis: ROTICE OF VICLATIGM
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAYETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE CF
MERIT on each of the partics on the Service List attached hereto. As to those parties listed by
mailing address only, I cffected service by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed
envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the (1.8, Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail. Asto
those parties having an e-mail addressed listed, 1 effected service by transmitting the document
via electronic transmission to the e-mail address listed.

Executed under penaity of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California on July
28, 2016.
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District Aftomey,
Alameda County

1225 Fgllon St., Rm. 900
Oakland, CA 94612

ﬁ;‘st_rict éAtmmey.

pine Coutity

P.O. Box 248
Markiceville, CA 96120

District Attorney,
Amador County
708 Court St., #202
Jackson, CA 95642

Disirict Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Dr.
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomney,
Calaveras County

891 Mountain Ranch Rond
San Andress, CA 95249

Disirict Attorney,
Colusn County

346 Fifth St. Ste. 0]
Colusa, CA 95932

Digirict Attomey,
Cantra Costa County
900 Ward St.
Martinez, CA 94553

sgrascinif@contracostada.org

District Attorney,

Def Nonte County

450 H 8t., Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney,

El Dotade Couaty
313 Main St
Placerville, CA 95667

District Atiorney,
Fresno County

2220 Tulare St,, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey,
Glenn Coanty

P.O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney,
Humboldt County
325 5th 5t.
Eneka, CA 95301

District Attorney,

Imperial County
945’ West Main St Ste. 102
El Cenire, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line St.
Bishap, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem Counnty
1215 Truxtun Ave.
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney,

Kings Comty

1400 West meey Houlevnrd
Hanford, CA 93230

Service List
District Attemey, Lake Connty Diztrict Attorney,
255 N. Forbes St. Riverside County
Lakeport, CA 95453 3072 Orange St
Riverside, CA 92501
District Attorney, Propb53@niveoda.ong
Lagsen County
220 8, Lassen §t., Ste. 8 District Attorney,
Susanville, CA 956130 Sacramento County
901 “G” 8t
District Attorney, Sacremento, CA 95814
Loa Aungeles County
210 W, Temple St., Sto. 1800 District Attorney,
Los Angeles, CA 90012 San Benito County
419 Fourth St., 2ud Fl,
District Attamcy, Hollister, CA 95023
Madera County
209 West Yosenrite Ave. District Attamey,
Madera, CA 93637 San Berarding County
316 N, Moundain View Ave.
District Attorney, San Bemarding, CA 92415
Marin County
3501 Civic Center Dr., Ran. 130 District Attomey,
San Rafael, CA 94903 San Diego County
330 W. Broadway, Rm. 1300
Dislrict Attorney, San Diego, CA 92101
Mariposa County
P.O. %‘:n 730 District Attormey,
Mariposa, CA 95338 San Francisco County
850 Bryant St., Rm. 322
District Aftomey, San Francisco, CA 54103
Mendacine County
P.0. Box 1000 District Attorney,
Ukigh, CA 95482 Sug Jo:qum County
P,
District Attorney, Smel\tan CA 95201
Merced County
2222 M St District Attomney,
Merced, CA 95340 San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St. Rm. 450
Distriet Attomey, San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
Madaoc County
204 S Court St., Rm. 202 District Attorney,
Alturas, CA 96101-4020 San Mateo County
400 Couuty Ctr., 3rd Fl.
District Attorney, Redwoad City, CA 54063
Meno County
P.O, Box 617 Distriet Attorney,
Bridgeport, CA 93517 Santa Barbara Cnung
1112 Santa Barbara St.
District Attoroey, Santa Barbara, CA 93141
Maonteney County
o). Box 1131 District Atiorney,
Salinas, CA 93902 Santa Clara County
Prop65DA@Ce.momarey.ca.us 70 West Hedding St.
San Jose, CA 95110
District Attomey, Napa County EPUia@da.scogov.org
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559 District Attorney,
CEFD@countyofhapa org Santa Cruz County
761 Ocean St., Rm. 200
District Attorney, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Nevada Counl
20} Commeraial St. District Attarney,
Nevada City, CA 95955 Shasta County
1355 West St.
District Attorney, Redding, CA 96001
Orange County
40t Civie Center Dr. West District Attorney,
Santa Ana, CA 92701 Sterra County
FO Box 457
District Altorney, Downicvilie, CA 95936
Placer County
16810 Justice Center Dr., District Attormey,
Ste. 240 Slsl:l ou County
Roseville, CA 95678 ox 986
Yneka, CA 96097
District Attorney,
Plumas County District Altorney,
520 Main St, R 404 Solano County
Quincy, CA 9597! 675 Texas St., Ste. 4500

Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney,
Sonoma County

600 Administration Dr.,
R, 212]

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

jbarnes{@sononia-county.org

Digtrict Attouney,
Stanislaus County
832 12th 8t, See. 300
Modesto, Ch 95353

District Attorney,
Sufter County

446 Second St.

Yube City, CA 95991

District Attomey,
Tehama County

P.Q, Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96080

Bistrict Attorney,
Trinity Caunty

P.0. Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey,

‘Fulare County

221 §. Mooney Ave., Rm. 224
Visalia, CA 93291

Propb3{@ico.tulare.ca.us

District Attomay,
Tuolwnoe County

423 M. Wnshmglon SL
Sonara, CA 95370

Distiict Attorney,
Ventura County

800 8. Victoria Ave.
Ventura, CA 93009
daspeciala enturi.of

District Attorrey, Yolo County
301 2nd St.

Waoodland, CA 95695
cfepd@yoloconnty org

District Atomey, Yuba County
215 Fifih S, Ste, 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's
Office

City Hall East
200 N. Maiu St., Rm, 860
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Office of the City Attorney
City of Sacramento
915181, 4th FL
Sacramento, CA 95814

San Diego City Attorney's
Office

1200 3rd Ave., Ste. 1620
San Disgo, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney’s
Office

City Hall, Rm. 234

1 Dir. Carlton B Goodiett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 E, Sante Clarz St.,

L64h FL
San Jose, CA 95113



